Pension scheme assumptions

LGPS Teachers Firefighters

Firefighter

Injury Award LGPS Teachers

New

Firefighters

Firefighter

and Injury

Award

Financial assumptions:

2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% Rate of Inflation CPI 1.9% 1.9% 1.9% 1.9%

3.1% 3.1% 3.5% 3.5% Salary Increase 2.7% 2.7% 2.8% 2.8%

2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% Pensions increases 1.9% 1.9% 1.9% 1.9%

2.4% 2.4% 2.4% 2.4% Rate of discount 2.3% 2.3% 2.3% 2.3%

   Life expectancy assumptions:

22.5 (24.7) 22.5 (24.7) 27.3 (29.4) 27.3 (29.4) A male (female) current pensioner aged 65 21.6 (23.8) 21.6 (23.8) 26.4 (28.5) 26.4 (28.5)

24.3 (26.7) 24.3 (26.7) 28.4 (30.6) 28.4 (30.6) A male (female) future pensioner aged 65 in 20 years 22.5 (25.4) 22.5 (25.4) 27.5 (29.7) 27.5 (29.7)

Commutation of pension for lump sum at

retirement:

75.0% n/a 90.0% 90.0%   ~ Taking maximum cash 75.0% n/a 90.0% 90.0%

50.0% n/a n/a n/a   ~ Taking 3/80th cash 50.0% n/a n/a n/a

31 March 202031 March 2019

The sensitivity regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the LGPS scheme liabilities are set out below.

Change in assumptions as at 31 March 2020 Approximate increase to Employer Liability Approximate monetary amount

% £ m

0.5% decrease in real discount rate 10% 145.6

1 year increase in member life expectancy 3% 45.2

0.5% increase in the salary increase rate 1% 13.8

0.5% increase in the pension increase rate 9% 130.5

P
age 146

P
age 92 of 105

Page 68

The liabilities associated with each scheme are as shown in the table below:

LGPS Teachers Firefighters

Firefighter

Injury

Award LGPS Teachers Firefighters

Firefighter

Injury

Award

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

1,494.4 47.4 267.2 25.4 Benefit obligation at the beginning of the year 1,680.0 51.4 283.3 27.1

52.0 0.0 4.3 0.5 Current service costs 62.1 0.0 4.2 0.5

-5.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 Effect of Settlements 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

40.5 1.2 7.3 0.7 Interest on pensions liabilities 40.7 1.2 6.8 0.6

8.5 0.0 1.1 0.0 Member contributions 8.7 0.0 1.1 0.0

0.2 0.0 11.0 0.0 Past service costs 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Curtailments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

-39.0 -3.4 -7.1 -0.5 Benefits/transfers paid -45.5 -3.3 -8.2 -0.7

128.8 6.2 -0.5 1.0 Remeasurements on liabilities -240.6 -4.6 -30.6 -3.2

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Changes in assumptions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Liabilities extinguished 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

1,680.0 51.4 283.3 27.1 Present value of liabilities at the end of the year 1,506.2 44.7 256.6 24.3

31 March 2019 31 March 2020

Change in present value of pension scheme liabilities

during the year

P
age 147

P
age 93 of 105

Page 69

This leaves each scheme with a net liability as shown below:

LGPS Teachers

Fire

fighters

Fire

fighter

Injury

Award Total

Pension assets and liabilities recognised in the

Balance Sheet

LGPS Teachers

Fire

fighters

Fire

fighter

Injury

Award Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

1,680.0 51.4 283.3 27.1 2,041.8 Present value of the defined benefit oblicgation 1,506.2 44.7 256.6 24.3 1,831.8

1,117.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,117.0 Less:  Fair value of plan assets 1,019.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,019.2

563.0 51.4 283.3 27.1 924.8

Net Liability arising from defined benefit

obligation charge to CIES 487.0 44.7 256.6 24.3 812.6

116.0 4.0 16.1 1.7 137.8

Increase/decrease (-) in net liability from

previous year -76.0 -6.7 -26.7 -2.8 -112.2

31 March 2019 31 March 2020

P
age 148

P
age 94 of 105

Page 70

The liabilities show the underlying commitments that we have in the long run to pay retirement benefits.
However, statutory arrangements for funding the deficit mean that our financial position remains healthy:

• LGPS - the deficit will be recovered by increased contributions over the remaining working life of
employees, as assessed by the scheme actuary;

• Firefighters Pension Scheme  - the deficit is paid by Central Government;

• Teachers’ Pension Scheme - finance is provided by the Teachers Pensions Agency; and

• Firefighters' Injury Awards – these are financed through revenue budgets.